Ageing analysis and monitoring of specific credit allowances are undertaken to manage credit risk. Liquidity risk is monitored through the
development of future rolling cashflow forecasts.

The Board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are summarised below:

(a) Foreign Currency Risk

The Company has transactional currency exposures. Such exposure arises from sales or purchases by the Company in currencies other
than the Company’s functional currency. Approximately 32% (2011: 38%) of the Company’s purchases are denominated in currencies other
than the functional currency of the operating entity making the purchase whilst almost 100% of sales are denominated in the unit’s
functional currency.

The Company uses forward currency contracts where possible to eliminate material currency exposures on individual transactions. At 30
June 2012, the Company had hedged none of its foreign currency purchases (2011: 0%). The following sensitivity analysis is based on the
foreign currency risk exposures in existence at the statement of financial position date:

At 30 June 2012, had the Australian Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, post tax
(loss)/profit would have been affected as follows:

Post tax (loss)/profit higher/(lower) 2012 2011

$ $

AUD/GBP +10% 1,054 28,812
AUD/GBP -10% (1,288) (35,214)

AUD/EUR +10% 702 3,555
AUD/EUR -10% (858) (4,345)

AUD/USD +10% 1,787 9,271
AUD/USD -10% (2,185) (11,331)

(b) Credit Risk

Credit risk arises from the financial assets of the Company, which comprise cash and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables.
The Company’s exposure to credit risk arises from the potential default of the counter party, with a maximum exposure being equal to the
carrying amount of these instruments. Exposure at statement of financial position date is addressed in each applicable note.

The Company trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties, and as such collateral is not requested nor is it the Company’s policy
to securitise its trade and other receivables. The Company minimises concentrations of credit risk in relation to trade and other receivables

[…]

by undertaking transactions with a large number of government entities. The majority of customers are concentrated in Australia.

It is the Company’s policy that all non government customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification procedures
including an assessment of their financial position, past experience and industry reputation.

Notes to the Financial Statements
30 June 2012

XTEK Limited Annual Report 2012   Page 38

In addition, receivables balances are monitored on an ongoing basis with the result that the Company’s exposure to bad debts is not
significant.

(c) Interest Rate Risk

The Company’s exposure to market interest rates relates primarily to the cash at bank. At reporting date, the company had financial assets
comprising cash and cash equivalents totaling $206,704 (2011: $295,312) exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk that are not
designated in cash flow hedges.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at reporting date. At 30 June 2012, if interest
rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant, the post tax net profit/(loss) for the period and
equity would have been affected as follows:

Post tax (loss)/profit higher/(lower) 2012 2011

$ $

+1% (100 basis points) 2,063 2,950
-1% (100 basis points) (2,063) (2,950)

The movements in the post tax profit/(loss) for the period are due to higher/lower interest income from variable rate cash balances. The
sensitivity is lower in 2012 than in 2011 because of a decrease in cash balances in 2011.

XTEK pays interest at a fixed rate for loans from related parties. Therefore there is not exposure to market interest rates.

(d) Liquidity Risk

The company objective is to maintain a balance between continuity of funding and flexibility. The company’s financial liabilities comprise
trade and other payables, and short term loans.

The table below reflects all contractually fixed repayments and interest resulting from recognised financial liabilities. The amounts below